
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Carter 

 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Mills 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Day and Mr Young 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 26 September 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Port Marine Safety Code 

 
 

(a)   Tor Bay Harbour Master Update - Port Marine Safety Code (Verbal 
Report) 

 To receive a verbal update on the latest safety activities that had been 
undertaken across the Harbour Authority’s operational area. 
 

(b)   Internal Audit Report - Port Marine Safety Code 2022-23 (Pages 6 - 
22) 

 To consider a report that updates Members on the annual Port Marine 
Safety Code (PMSC) compliance audit. 
 
 



(3) 

6.   Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2022-23 (Pages 23 - 
28)  To consider a report setting out the overall budgetary position for Tor 

Bay Harbour Authority as at November 2022 compared with approved 
budgets. 
 

7.   Harbour Budget 2023/24 and Schedule of Fees and Charges (Pages 29 - 
67)  To consider a report on the Harbour Authority revenue budget and to 

set the level of fees and charges, for the forthcoming year. 
 

8.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (Pages 68 - 
75)  To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 
 Meeting Attendance  

 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-19 
secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space in 
between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear suitable 
clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

26 September 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Ellery, O'Dwyer and 
Morey 

 

 

 
10. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mills and Mark Day (external 
non-voting advisor).    
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Morey instead of Councillor Mills. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 8 June 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

12. To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items on this 
agenda  
 
None. 
 

13. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
The Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority & Services provided a verbal update on the 
latest safety activities that had taken place across the Harbour Authority’s 
operational area.  Members were updated on the dredging activity planned for 
Brixham which had been booked to start in early 2023, with the allocated budget of 
£150,000 to be utilised.   
 
An update was also provided on Pilotage and Members noted that a new Pilotage 
system would be in place by April 2023.   
  
 

14. Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 26 September 2022 
 

 
 

 

1. The Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority & Services presented the submitted 
report on the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at 
August 2022, compared against the budget approved on 6 December 2021.  
It was noted that the report gave an oversight and actions to contain 
expenditure to maintain the Harbour Reserve Fund at an appropriate level.  
Members also noted the amended outturn projections and adjustments to the 
Reserve Fund as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 
 

2. the low level of the Harbour Reserve Fund in 2022 (below the Committee’s 
recommended level); 

 
3. the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority & Services use of delegate powers to 

make decisions in relation to the Harbour budget;  and 
 

4. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain Harbour 
charges which to date amounts to £497.86; and  

 
Resolved:  
 
 
That the Cabinet be requested to review the Harbour Reserve Fund to ensure that it 
is set at an appropriate minimum contingency level and make appropriate 
recommendations to the Council and the Director of Finance.   
 
 

15. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Liaison Forum, held on 23 June 2022, 
and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum, held on 20 June 2022, were noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Internal Audit Report 

 

 

 Port Marine Safety Code 
2022-23 

 

  

 

 
 

 

 

 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

 

 

 
November 2022 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 Official  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5b



 
 

 

 Page 2 of 17   

Devon Audit Partnership 

 

Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement 
comprising of Plymouth, Torbay, Devon, Mid-Devon, South Hams & West Devon, Torridge 
and North Devon councils and we aim to be recognised as a high quality public sector 
service provider.   

 

We work with our partners by providing professional internal audit and assurance services 
that will assist them in meeting their challenges, managing their risks and achieving their 
goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to comply with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) along with o
[...]
tices in relation to the Tor Bay Harbour Authority and its 
compliance with the requirements of the Code and obtained such explanations and 
carried out such tests as we consider necessary to confirm Management have 
actioned previous recommendations and remain compliant with the Code.  
 
To the best of our knowledge and belief, having carried out appropriate checks within 
the remit of both the follow up and annual compliance exercise and considered 
responses provided to us by relevant Harbour staff, in our opinion Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority remains compliant with the Port Marine Safety Code.   
 
We have noted areas where action is required (refer to appendix A)  

  

 The detailed findings and recommendations regarding these issues and less 
important matters are described in the Appendices. Recommendations have been 
categorised to aid prioritisation. Definitions of the priority categories and the 
assurance opinion ratings are also given in the Appendices to this report. 

 

4 Added Value 

  

 Assurance regarding compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code. 
 

5 Assurance Opinion on Specific Sections 

  

 The following table summarises our assurance opinions on each of the areas 
covered during the audit. These combine to provide the overall assurance opinion at 
Section 2.  Definitions of the assurance opinion ratings can be found in the 
Appendices. 

  

Page 8



 
 

 

 Page 4 of 17   

 Risks / Areas Covered Level of 
Assurance 

 1 Breach of Port Marine Safety Code Compliant with the 
requirements of 
the Port Marine 
Safety Code 

  

 The findings and recommendations in relation to each of these areas are discussed 
in the "Detailed Audit Observations and Action Plan" appendix. This appendix 
records the action plan agreed by management to enhance the internal control 
framework and mitigate identified risks where agreed.  

 

6 Issues for the Annual Governance Statement 

  

 The evidence obtained in internal audit reviews can identify iss
[...]
th a Security Team with the latter having less harbour / marine knowledge thereby increasing risk 
Paignton 

• the equipment that was held on the far side of the harbour has all been removed and the boat storage on that side has been reduced 
and sectioned off from the public. 

• Walkways are in place around the boat storage near the harbour office; it was noted that the lines on these walkways are faded and 
would benefit from being re-painted. 

Torquay 

• Princess Pier remains closed due to the yacht fire and the ongoing repairs; this is sectioned off by fencing  

• New pontoons have been installed and it was noted that some of the old ones remain in the inner harbour  

• It was noted that there have been a significant number of near misses with jet ski’s during the summer; to monitor / control this it may 
be beneficial to undertake more patrols, however this would be reliant on having enough resources to undertake this and a review as 
to whether the patrol boat is sufficient to meet the needs of this activity. 

 
We also note the significant safety incident of the yacht fire.  The Harbour Master has stated ‘As a Harbour Authority I am content that 
both the system and our methods were fit for purpose for the day in relation to the yacht fire in May of this year.  The main crux of the 
day was that the wind direction was in our favour, which allowed that Harbour Authority to contain the fire to one place, thus limiting the 
damage.  The only criticism received by me was that I did not deploy a fire authority size three hose as part of the containment for 
pollution during the incident.  My reasoning was that we had prepared our own absorbent booms, which proved effective.  The 
deployment of an inflated fire hose is not an endorsed method of Oil Spill Control, and this has been raised at the washup and clarity 
sought on whether any such deployment could be endorsed. The ensuing salvage and pollution were without dilemma from an 
operational point of view
[...]
r processed by the public sector. 
This includes routine business operations and services, some of which could 
have damaging consequences if lost, stolen or published in the media, but 
are not subject to a heightened threat profile. 

 

 Official: Sensitive A limited subset of OFFICIAL information could have more damaging 
consequences if it were lost, stolen or published in the media.  This subset of 
information should still be managed within the ‘OFFICIAL’ classification tier, 
but may attract additional measures to reinforce the ‘need to know’.  In such 
cases where there is a clear and justifiable requirement to reinforce the ‘need 
to know’, assets should be conspicuously marked: ‘OFFICIAL–SENSITIVE’.  
All documents marked OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE must be handled appropriately 
and with extra care, to ensure the information is not accessed by 
unauthorised people. 

 

 

Page 22



 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  14th December 2022 
 
Wards affected: All wards  
 
Report Title: Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2022-23  
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet function 
 
Director/Assistant Director Contact Details  
Rob Parsons, Harbour Master,  rob.parsons@torbay.gov.uk 
Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority as at November 2022 compared against the budget approved on 6th December 
2021. 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 
2.1 As a standing agenda item, this report is presented to each Committee meeting to enable 

appropriate oversight and action to contain expenditure and maintain reserve at appropriate 
levels. 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
The Committee is asked to note: 

i. the amended outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve Fund (Appendix 1);  

ii. the low level of the harbour reserves in 2022 (below the Committee’s recommended level).  

iii. the Head of Torbay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to make decisions in 

relation to the harbour budget;  

iv. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour charges which to 

date amounts to £577.36 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Harbour Revenue Account 2022-23 

 

Background Documents  

DfT Ports Good Governance Guidance 

 

  

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rob.parsons@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/good-governance-guidance-for-ports


 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The 2022/23 Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Committee on 6th 

December 2021. This is the second monitoring report for the 2022/23 financial year.  

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 Appendix 1 to this report provides the Harbour revenue account statement with projected 

outturns and associated notes. 

 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 The original budget reflected the Committee’s wish for a reduction in the annual contribution 

to the General Fund of £135k. The full Council budget approved on 6th March 2022 limited 

the reduction to £100k. 

3.2 The Harbour Account will also be severely impacted by the energy crisis and an inflationary 

pay award for staff higher than originally budgeted. These increased costs will be partially 

offset by higher income from the property estate. 

3.3 Fish toll levels remain buoyant and above the trend of prior years. However, the position is 

still subject to volatility from the major catches which occur during the winter months. 

3.4 The harbour revenue account is now projected to be back in surplus albeit slightly below 

the original budget. The risks remain to the downside primarily due to energy costs and 

inflation but could be reversed if fish toll income levels continue. 

 Original 

Budget 

£000 

Previous 

Projected 

Outturn 

£000 

Current 

Projected 

Outturn 

£000 

Ope
[...]
NUE ACCOUNTS 2022/23 - BUDGET MONITORING

NOTES
1

2

3

4

5

6

3

8

9

10

11

12

The Projected Outturn includes costs carried forward from 2021/22 and funded from the 
Reserve - see note 11.

An inflationary pay rise for staff for 2022/23 has been settled above the budgeted level.

An initial estimated impact of the energy crisis has been built into the projected outturn. 
This position will be closely monitored throughout the year and is partially offset by 
reduced water consumption levels.

A refund for overpaid NNDR in prior years at Torquay has been received.

The budget approved by Harbour Committee on 6th December 2022 included a request 
for a reduction in the general fund contribution of £134k. The full Council budget approved 
on 6th March 2022 limited the reduction to £100k.

The forecast has been revised and is based on the outturn for 2021/22.

An increase has been assumed in line with the estimated rise in energy prices but other 
recharge areas are likely to reduce.

A reduced level was budgeted for Fish Buyer Licences in light of discussions regarding 
online auctions. The licences have been now been issued and invoiced for 2022/23 and 
the position remains under review for 2023/24.

Works to the Brixham work boat, carried forward from 2021/22, which will be met from the 
earmarked provision within the Reserve (see note 11)

Specific funding of £150k held within the Reserve will be applied from 2023/24 for 
dredging works.

Earmarked funding for schemes deferred from 2021/22:

Other schemes deferred from 2021/22 and not yet committed e.g. Brixham inner harbour 
moorings may require a further call on the Reserve up to £24k

Page 28



 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee   Date:  14th December 2022 
 
Wards affected: All wards in Torbay  
 
Report Title: Harbour Budget 2023/24 and Schedule of Fees and Charges  
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet function 
 
Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Rob Parsons  

Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Rob.parsons@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Pete Truman, Principal Accountant 

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 The Harbour Committee is required annually to approve the Harbour Authority revenue 

budget and to set the level of fees and charges, for the forthcoming year.   

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 This proposal commits the Harbour Authority financially to £3,765,000 expenditure from the 
revenue budget in 2023/24. An anticipated operating deficit of £63,000 will be required from 
the Harbour Reserve which will remain below the safe level recommended by the Harbour 
Committee. 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

i. APPROVE the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees for 2023/24, 
in line with the current level of inflation and the views of the Budget Review Working Party, 
being a representative average increase of 10.0%, as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

ii. APPROVE the proposed Harbour Authority budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1:  Proposed Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees 2023/24. 

Appendix 2: Proposed Tor Bay Harbour Authority revenue budget 2023/24 

 

Background Documents  

Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees 2022/23 

Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 

Tor Bay Harbour (Torquay Marina Act &c.) Act 1983 

  

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Budget Review Working Party met on 9th November 2022 to consider the in-year 

financial position and to consider a draft budget for 2023/24 finalised at Appendix 2. It also 

agreed the broad principles for the 2023/24 schedule of charges, dues and fees as set out 

in Appendix 1 i.e., support for an increase that reflected the current level of inflation. 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 The Council’s constitution requires the Harbour Committee on behalf of the Harbour 

Authority to annually set and approve a balanced revenue budget and to set 
[...]
groups and charities who already have budgetary concerns. 

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 Not applicable 

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 Nil 

8. Associated Risks 

8.1 There is a high risk that the budget will not be met due to the variability related to income 
from fish tolls. This risk cannot be mitigated under the current budget model.  Failure to 
achieve levelling up funds will increase the risk of income by way of slowing the growth of 
our tenant which in turn could remove both overland and sea borne landings.  The retention 
of our agents within the Bay is of critical importance. 

 
8.2 No provision has been entered for the replacement of the Harbour Authority’s patrol vessel.  

Oscar 4 is aged and the potential for failure is high.  The potential lead time for 
replacement can range from 6 months to a year. 

 
8.2 There is a moderate risk that unforeseen expenditure e.g., to fix storm damage could 

deplete the Harbour Reserve Fund to the point that it can no longer be self-financing. In that 
instance any deficit would require a precept from the Council, thus reducing the overall 
contribution to the General Fund. This can only be mitigated by increasing the Harbour 
Reserve Fund to the agreed minimum (20% of turnover), but this is not possible under the 
current budget model. 

 
8.3 There is a low risk that boat owners will relocate their vessels or business to other harbours 

which are cheaper. This has been mitigated by analysing the regional market to ensure that 
our prices remain competitive.  

 
8.4 There is a low risk that the scale of the General Fund contribution could attract a challenge 

under the Local Authority Accountability Act which might require substantial administrative 
effort to rebut. 

 

Page 31



 

 

9. Identify the potential positive and negative impacts on specific 

groups 

 Positive Impact Negative Impact & 
Mitigating Actions 

Neutral Impact 

Older or younger people   X 

People with
[...]
rs 
over the edge and people will not be able to afford spaces or membership.  VR 
continued that clubs are struggling for membership with the present climate and  
have already reduced the price of membership to encourage people to join. The 
question of concessions was raised to support struggling clubs. 
 
RP to go to Harbour Committee with potential of offering concessions to clubs. 
All in support of this. 
 
RP informed the forum that this is a low risk that financial pressures could cause 
customers to abandon vessels due to increases in mooring fees but this will be 
monitored. RP raised the issue that some customers again may feel unable to pay for 
sufficient insurance but again this has been highlighted as a risk    
 
General discussion over the potential of charging more for things that cause issues 
and therefore cost especially areas that encourage anti-social behaviour  
 
NB highlighted the present charging structure in relation to the points raised , RP 
supported the point and assured the forum this would be highlighted at the harbour 
committee.  
 
WS expressed his concerns on the fees going up and the lack of corporate 
understanding of the Harbour and why were the fees being raised when sums 
passed to centre were significant. WS informed all that if manning were available the 
income would not be lost. 
 
 VR agreed and said often on weekends and evenings there are a lot of people 
launching from Paignton as they know that no one will be there to collect fees.  
 
RP accepted the concerns and said that the point is not one just of financial but one 
of safety and this will be passed to the duty holder. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RP 

 

5. Operational Update Action 

 NB provided an update on the operational matters at Torquay Harbour, highlighting 
the below points. 
 

 The Town Dock replacement project is exceeding the completion date, it was 
forecasted to be completed in February however we are hoping for it t
[...]
ho can’t attend in person. 
 
Date of Next meeting TBC 
 

      

NB 

 

 

 

NB 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



Page 1 

  

 

 

 

 

Meeting Title Brixham Liaison Forum  

Venue Brixham Harbour Office and Teams 

Date Wednesday 23rd November 2022 

 

Present 

 

Rob Parsons (RP) 

Nicole Amil (NA) 

David Faithful (DF) 

Ray Longhurst (RL) 

David Range (DR) 

 

James O’Dwyer (JO) 

Neil Murray (NM) 

Sacha Hagar (SH) 

Dave Saunders (DS) 

 

Jessica Marles (JM) 

Karen Annis (KA) 

 

 

 

 

1) Welcome and Apologies 
2) Minutes from the last meeting 
3) Actions from minutes 
4) Harbour Financial Update & Charges 
5) Operational Update 
6) Health and Safety 
7) Staffing 
8) Events 
9) AOB 

 

 

1. Welcome & Apologies  Action 

 RP welcomes all to the meeting and thanked forum members for their patience in 

relation to the cancellation of previous meetings during the high season. 

 

All introduced themselves and JM informed the forum on apologies tendered. 

 

 

 

2. Minutes from last meeting  Action 

 No comments on the accuracy of the previous minutes or matter arising.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Actions from minutes Action 

  

 No actions from previous minutes 

 

 

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



Page 2 

4. Harbour Financial Update & Charges  Action 

 RP introduced the proposed increases in Harbour Charges that were to be delivered 
to the Harbour Committee on the 14th of December. RP raised the cost of living crisis 
and how that was to impact upon us all. RP opened to the floor for discussion or 
concerns they may have so these can be raised at the Harbour Committee 
 
DS raised concerns in relation to Day boat businesses due to the strain already 
placed upon them. 
 
JO advised  the forum on the present council financial position and how any shortfall 
will have to be covered by all services and what they contribute back to the centre to 
ensure a balanced budget. JO raised his concerns as to the Harbour Budget and that 
as a servic
[...]
it can be 
removed if needed. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 74



Page 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ACTIONS  

Action for RP to send a letter to the MCA advising we are not getting the information needed. 
 
Action for Rob to contact the EA for more information on this and pollution reports 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Next Meeting  
Venue  
Future meetings 
 

 
 
 

  

 

 

Page 75


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5b Internal Audit Report - Port Marine Safety Code 2022-23
	6 Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2022-23
	Harbour Cttee BM Dec22 - Appendix

	7 Harbour Budget 2023/24 and Schedule of Fees and Charges
	Draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority charges 2023-24 appendix 1
	Copy of Harbour Budget 2023-24 report - Appendix 2

	8 Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums
	Brixham Liaison meeting minutes_RP




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

14 December 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Brooks, Carter, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Ellery, O'Dwyer and Mills  
 

External Advisor:  
Mark Day 

 

 
15. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Barry Young (non-voting External 
Advisor). 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Port Marine Safety Code  
 

17.1 Tor Bay Harbour Master Update - Port Marine Safety Code  
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master provided a verbal update on the latest safety initiatives 
that had been undertaken across the Harbour Authority’s operational area.  The 
Committee was reminded that as Duty Holder they had individual and collective 
responsibility for the Port Marine Safety Code. 
 
Members discussed safety issues in connection with memorial benches and the 
lack of Policy on placement, repairs and maintenance of these benches within the 
Harbour Estate. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Master be recommended to work with the Director of 
Pride in Place to develop a Policy on the placement and maintenance of memorial 
benches on the Harbour Estate having regard to the overall Council Policy on 
memorial benches and that the Policy be presented to the Harbour Committee for 
consideration prior to adoption. 
 
 
 



Harbour Committee Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

17.2 Internal Audit Report - Port Marine Safety Code 2022-23  
 
The Harbour Committee noted the Internal Audit Report on the Port Marine Safety 
Code for 2022/2023.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master suggested improvements to the 
future audit process for the Harbour Estate and whilst acknowledging the Internal 
Audit opinion that the Harbour Authority was compliant with the requirements of the 
Port Marine Safety Code he noted there were still many improvements required, 
particularly around the use of agency security staff who were not qualified maritime 
professionals being responsible for the Harbour Estate in the absence of the 
Harbour Master(s).  The Tor Bay Harbour Master informed Members that he would 
be reviewing and addressing the issues raised in the resulting action plan. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Committee is not satisfied that agency security staff who are not 

qualified maritime professionals are left responsible for the Harbour Estate in 
the absence of the Harbour Master(s) and recommends that the Tor Bay 
Harbour Master reviews this and puts in place appropriate measures to 
address this by either arranging suitable training or replacing them with 
suitably qualified professionals as a matter of urgency; 

 
2. that the Tor Bay Harbour Master be recommended to ensure that the 

arrangements for auditing the Harbours is improved by the Tor Bay Harbour 
Master carrying out the internal audit with a qualified Harbour Master from 
another authority providing professional external audit challenge to ensure 
robust challenge of the operation of the Tor Bay Harbour Estate; and  

 
3. that the Harbour Committee receive quarterly updates on the action plan 

resulting from the Internal Audit of the Port Marine Safety Code in their role 
as Duty Holder. 

18. Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2022-23  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the overall budgetary 
position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at September 2021 compared against the 
budget approved on 6 December 2021.  It was noted that the original budget 
reflected the Harbour Committee’s wish for a reduction in the annual contribution to 
the General Fund of £135,000 and the budget approved by Council on 6 March 
2022 limited this reduction to £100,000.   
 
The Committee acknowledged the pressures on the Harbour Budget and were 
particularly concerned that the level of reserves was below the recommended 
levels.  At their meeting on 26 September 2022, they had recommended: 
 

“That the Cabinet be requested to review the Harbour Reserve Fund to 
ensure that it is set at an appropriate minimum contingency level and make 
appropriate recommendations to the Council and the Director of Finance.” 

 



Harbour Committee Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

The Chairwoman advised that she had written to the Leader of the Council he had 
verbally advised that the Cabinet would consider this as part of the budget setting 
process for 2023/2024 but gave no assurance as to any changes and did not 
provide a formal written response.  The Harbour Committee raised concern as to 
the lack of formal response from the Cabinet to their recommendation and the 
impact that this was having on the safe and compliant operation of the Harbour 
Estate. 
 
The Harbour Committee noted:  
 
i.  the amended outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve Fund (set 

out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report); 
 
ii. the low level of the harbour reserves in 2022 (below the Committee’s 

recommended level); 
 
iii.  the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to make 

decisions in relation to the harbour budget; and 
 
iv. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour 

charges which to date amounts to £577.36. 
 

19. Harbour Budget 2023/24 and Schedule of Fees and Charges  
 
The Harbour Committee considered a report which set out the Harbour Budget for 
2023/2024 and the Schedule of Fees and Charges.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master 
advised that the Budget Review Working Party met on 9 November 20222 to 
consider the in-year financial position and the draft budget for 2023/2024.  It also 
agreed the principle for the 2023/2024 schedule of charges, dues and fees as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report which provided for an increase that 
reflected the current level of inflation 10%. 
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master advised that the submitted report showed a deficit 
budget and outlined two options to ensure a balanced budget was set for 
2023/2024.  This was to either use Reserves to bridge the gap of £144,000 or to 
amend the forecast income relating to the Fish Tolls by £144,000 as in previous 
years they had exceeded estimated levels.  To limit the amount of money to be 
taken from the Harbour Reserves it was proposed that £100,000 be added to the 
forecast income relating to Fish Tolls and £44,000 be taken from Reserves.  
Members acknowledged the risks associated with this and that the Fish Toll levels 
were volatile and subject to fluctuation in market forces and this would need to be 
kept under regular review by the Committee. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees for 

2023/24, in line with the current level of inflation and the views of the Budget 
Review Working Party, being a representative increase of 10%, as set out in 



Harbour Committee Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved, subject to guarantee that 
the increase in revenue from this income be used to fund improvements to 
infrastructure and assets; and 

 
2. that, subject to the forecast income relating to Fish Tolls being set at 

£1,100,000 and the NET from Reserves being £44,000, the proposed 
Harbour Authority budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report be approved.    

 
20. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  

 
The Minutes of the Torquay, Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums were 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


